Public Document Pack

City Council

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date: Thursday, 23 February 2017
Time: 1.30 pm (pre meeting for all Committee members at 1pm)
Place: LB 41 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG

Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following
business

=

0 F i

A eadfn A
|

RS

Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources

Senior Governance Officer: Jane Garrard Direct Dial: 0115 8764315

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3 MINUTES 3-8
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2017.

4 NOTTINGHAM CITYCARE PARTNERSHIP QUALITY ACCOUNT 9-46
2016/17

5 FEEDBACK FROM VISIT TO NOTTINGHAM CITYCARE
PARTNERSHIP CLINIC AT BOOTS, VICTORIA CENTRE
Verbal feedback from Health Scrutiny Committee members

6 HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 47 - 54

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD



TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT

WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE

MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN
ADVANCE.



Agenda Item 3

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the meeting held at LH 2.13 - Loxley House, Station Street,
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 19 January 2017 from 13.30 - 14.48

Membership
Present

Councillor Anne Peach (Chair)
Councillor Jim Armstrong
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora

Absent

Councillor Merlita Bryan
Councillor llyas Aziz
Councillor Corall Jenkins

Councillor Carole-Ann Jones

Councillor Ginny Klein

Councillor Dave Liversidge

Councillor Chris Tansley

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:

Dr Ajanta Biswas

Board Member, Healthwatch Nottingham

Helen Davies

Practice Manager, Fairfields Medical Practice

Lynette Daws

Assistant Director of Primary Care Development

Tom England Evidence and Insight Worker, Healthwatch Nottingham
Martin Gawith Chair of Board, Healthwatch Nottingham
Rav Kalsi Senior Governance Officer

Shaheen Khan

Business Manager, High Green Medical Practice

Pete McGavin

Chief Executive, Healthwatch Nottingham

Kate Morris

Governance Officer

Dr Prema Nirgude

Evidence and Insight Manager, Healthwatch Nottingham

Maria Principe

Director of Contracting and Transformation, Nottingham
City clinical Commissioning Group

Fiona Warren

Commissioning Manager, Primary Care

32 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Councillor Corall Jenkins - personal

33 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

34  MINUTES

The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2016 as
a correct record and they were signed by the Chair.

35 <GP SERVICES IN NOTTINGHAM CITY

Maria Principe, Director of Contracting and Transformation at NHS Nottingham City
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), presented a report updating the Committee on

Page 3




Health Scrutiny Committee - 19.01.17

the quality of Primary Care Services, specifically, services delivered by General
Practice in Nottingham City. The following key points were highlighted:

(@) there are currently 56 GP practices within the city, 12 of which are single
handed practices (practices with just one GP);

(b) list sizes vary from 1,400 patients to 17,000 patients. The largest practice
being the student practice with 39,000 patients on the list;

(c) the primary care plan endorsed by the governing body and member practices
in 2014 has 5 essential objectives that it has been working to improve:
o Integrate Primary, Community and Social Care:

o  There are now multi-disciplinary teams including so
[...]

(h)

o Patients need to be encouraged to avoid damaging behaviour
such as smoking and drinking and poor diet which goes beyond
local government as it requires social change.

the Primary Care Commissioning Panel has received several applications over
the last 18 months to close their practice lists to new patient registrations.
These requests have largely come from the Hyson Green area but also
include practices in Aspley and Wollaton. As a result of this a health needs
assessment is being undertaken to understand capacity issues and needs in
these areas;

the national GP Patient Survey was published in July 2016. It showed that
85% of patients in Nottingham City were satisfied with their experiences at
their surgery, this is in line with the national average. It showed that 88% found
receptionists at their surgery were helpful which is in line with the national
average. Recent training of all reception staff across Nottingham City GP
practices has been beneficial to the patients;

between April and September 2016 10 serious incidents were reported by
primary care providers. This is not dissimilar to previous reporting periods;

in 2016 the Care Quality Commission (CQC) suspended 2 practices. 1 was
closed and the other re-opened. 4 practices were rated as outstanding on
inspection, 39 as good, 5 requiring improvement and 3 as inadequate;

a piece of work is taking place to align administrative services, and HR
services for a number of GP surgeries across the City, looking at the
possibility of sharing non GP staff where practical, including administration
staff and a standardisation of care and access;

Thomas England, Interim Evidence and Insight worker at Healthwatch Nottingham
presented an interim report on the pressures affecting inner-city general practice. The
following key points were highlighted:

(i)

()

(k)

()

this is an interim report, the final report is due to be completed at the end of
February 2017. The final report will be circulated to committee members once
it has been completed and singed off;

Healthwatch Nottingham had become aware of increased pressures on inner
city practices after a number in Nottingham City applied to close their patient
lists to new registrations. A piece of work was commissioned to assess the
pressures affecting inner city general practice;

the study took place at the 3 practices based within the Mary Potter Centre in
the Hyson Green area of the city. These practices were chosen because all
three had applied to close their patient lists to new registration within the last
year,

the study is based on interviews with the healthcare professionals and board

members, including a GP who had previously worked within one of the
practices;

Page 5



Health Scrutiny Committee - 19.01.17

(m) emerging themes are that the higher level of deprivation leads to a higher

(n)

(0)

(9))

likelihood to access GP services and a higher likelihood of patients having
complex needs;

50% of all registered patients are between 15 — 24 years old, which is twice
the average across the city and 4 times the national average. This large
proportion of students is likely to mask the true level of deprivation in the area;

there is a changing demographic within the area. Patients who speak English
as an additional language is higher than the national average. There currently
67 different languages spoken by patients accessing these practices. This
leads to an increased need for GP’s to offer their services through an
interpreter, which on average, takes the standard consultation time from 10
minutes to 20 minutes. Subsequently GP’s see fewer patients and are
worrying that the information they are giving is not being conveyed completely;

the high deprivation levels alongside the changing demographics has had a
significant impact on the patient lists in all three practices studied patient list
had doubled in size within the last 8 years.

Following questions and comments from the committee the following poi
[...]
 City.
There will be very little to impact on patient outcomes as since 2011/2012
Nottingham City stroke care service has seen a very large percentage of
patients back in the community and rehabilitating quickly;

the government recommends a patient list of 2,200 patients per GP. There are
GP’s who have larger list sizes and those that have smaller list sizes;

NHS England do carry out list cleansing, where patients who have failed to
respond to screening requests and have not presented for some time can be
taken off lists. A number of practices within the City carry out list cleansing;

the CCG is encouraging practices to move more to hub type accommodations.
At present there is limited funding for the moves and major estate works are
currently not financially possible;

the CCG have delegated responsibilities for looking managing the contracts
with GP’s. NHS England hold the contract and the CCG is limited as to what
decisions they can make.

RESOLVED to

(1)

(@)

3)

(4)

36

thank colleagues from Nottingham City Clinical Commissioning Group
for the report and to note its content;

invite the Clinical Commissioning Group back in 12 months for a further
update on the quality of Primary Care in Nottingham City;

thank Healthwatch Nottingham for sharing the interim findings from their
study into the pressures affecting inner-city general practice and to note
its content;

to invite Healthwatch Nottingham to present the final outcomes from the
study, along with Healthwatch Nottingham’s Annual Report, to the
Committee in the 2017/18.

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME

Rav Kalsi, Senior Governance Officer outlined the Committee’s future work
programme.

RESOLVED to note the work programme.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

23 FEBRUARY 2017

NOTTINGHAM CITYCARE PARTNERSHIP QUALITY ACCOUNT 2016/17

REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY AND RESOURCES

11

2.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

Purpose

To consider Notti
[...]
 ensuring that the information contained in Quality
Accounts is accurate, fair and gives a representative and balanced
overview, providers have to share their Quality Accounts prior to
publication. This includes sharing with:

e the appropriate NHS England Area Team where 50% or more of
the provider’s health services are provided under contract,
agreement or arrangement with the Team or the clinical
commissioning group which has responsibility for the largest
number of persons to whom the provider has provided relevant
health services during the reporting period;

e the appropriate local Healthwatch organisation; and

e the appropriate local authority overview and scrutiny committee.

NHS England/ the clinical commissioning group has a legal obligation to
review and comment on a provider’s Quality Account, while Healthwatch
and Overview and Scrutiny Committees are offered the opportunity to
comment on a voluntary basis. Any comment provided should indicate
whether the Committee believes, based on the knowledge they have of
the provider, that the report is a fair reflection of the healthcare services
provided. The organisation then has to include these comments in the
published Quality Account.

Tracey Tyrell, Director of Nursing and Allied Health Professionals at
Nottingham CityCare Partnership will be attending the meeting to inform
the Committee of the Partnership’s progress in implementing its quality
improvement priorities for 2016/17 (details of the 2016/17 priorities can
be found at appendix 1); and proposals for the organisation’s priorities
for 2017/18. A copy of the presentation to be given can be found at
appendix 2.

Following this, Nottingham CityCare Partnership will be invited to present
its draft Quality Account to the Committee’s May 2017 meeting, at which
point the Committee can decide whether to put forward any comments
for inclusion or not.

This Quality Account exercise mirrors that undertaken by the Joint City
and County Health Scrutiny Committe
[...]
jep 0} sosoppom eyl dojersq «
$301MI98 o1e)

"Reis jo syibue [eudsoy ul uoonpey | 1 56,0 pue JUBWB|GESY 6180 [BIO0S PUB L}{eoH 8180000 «

S582IN5 pue ssaiboid Ino ajen|eAssaINSERW [[IM DM MO 1 Op ||IM am MoH

f

"Peysiiqeise mou dnoury eannoexs Julor & yim suoiesiuebio Jeuped ussmieq diysuonejel ey suidiepun JuewoesBe simuea juiol ¢

‘uree) Juswiejqesy ase) [Ioog pue wes) ey awop LoueBiawg ‘neaing esen Auoyiny oo .
qny abezy] Aunwwoy) pue soinieg ale) Juabin uswalgesy .

i

‘a1e0 Buisinu 1o feluspisas wis)-Buoy ebueyo 410% Yyoreyy Aq seoiueg aren) wisbin pue
0} Anue pue suoissiwpes ‘suoissiwpe Aressaoauun u uojonpay | @inyno Buoddns m,.__u_._.u__s Juiof Joj sjooojoud pue 85820.d « | juswsiqesy sIE) [EI0OG PUE YYESH SrelBelyl

OP ||LM 3Mm 1BUM |

Page 2

stauped Asy InQ

“Bunpiom diysseupred uo uoieuLioul elow Joj Node: siy ul sanuoud meu Jaujo oc.ﬁ jo suonoes  s/aupied Aay, eul ose 99g
"JuNoooy Ayfenyy s Jesd 15| seg “ewwelBoid eren pajesBaiu) ynpy oy Jo wesnsom e i oeloid sy

uo SpIng HOHoAA

883UGAI08YS [EOIUI]O puB Sousuadxe jusiie

suiewop AiEnp

'aJed 0} awiy [2o1ujo dn eay) 0] pesiixew aq ues Aoeden)

uopeaiidnp Buionpe. pue eaustiedxs usziuo eyl Buiroidwi ‘ewoy umo Jiey) ul uezyo & Buiess sisuolorid JO JequInu ey Ul uORoNPaI < s
fyrenb ul sjuewsncidwi pue sainusIoyy

Aauinol usznio peuyjuresiis e pue souspuedepul 80w ‘sucissiwpe [eydsoy U uoRonpel & Buipnjou) 'SUszZIO 10} SSWOSING hotam_ .

iS)yauaq JO Joquinu & sey uopeiBeju|

Aylioud siyy esouo am AYpA

f

A1aA1jep 921M0s Ul suonesiueBio ssuyed yum uoneibaju a1op g Aioug

91/61 0% 1uncooy Afeny) [enuuy diysisuired aenfin weyfumon
m m asudiayuzg ‘Myun ‘asniedxz Aibaiug



This page is intentionally left blank



)2 9bed

O CityCare

Building Healthier Communities

Stakeholder consultation
February/March 2017

Annual Quality

Account — setting
the priorities




gz abed

What is an Annual Quality Account?

Quality Accounts are an important way for local providers of NHS
services to report on quality and show 
[...]
vements — mental health knowledge
and skills

Right People - Specialist Practitioners have been recruited and are
working in the neighbourhood teams and Childrens Services

Supporting Staff - We have reviewed areas of Clinical Practice and
introduced specialist training for staff

€¢ abed

An action Learning Set has been established consisting of Mental
Health Practitioners within CityCare

What’s Different - Fact sheets have been developed, new evidence
based packages of care and community groups introduced

() CityCare

@ Building Healthier Communities Slide 7



What else we plan to do

Build on Success — Action Learning Sets, Training, Continue with
New Packages of Care

Supporting Staff — Expand restorative supervision model and
introduce a number of wellbeing groups. Destigmatizing mental
wellbeing and supporting staff to care.

y¢ abed

What will be Different — Introduce a new “toolkit” of care for young
mothers with identified mental health needs

Build on the National Strategy to raise the profile of the importance of
Mental Health within our Community

() CityCare

@ Building Healthier Communities Slide 8



Achievements — self management and
long term behaviour change

Right People — Any clinician or social care worker within a
neighbourhood or specialist team would recognise the need for a
Social Prescription. The care co-ordinator initiates the social
prescription

Gg abed

Supporting Staff — Staff have received training to support this role

What’s Different — Social needs for our patients are identified and
they are signposted to the appropriate service i.e. financial, self help
or low level Mental Health support

() CityCare

@ Building Healthier Communities Slide 9



What else we plan to do

Build on Success — Pilot started in Bulwell and has since been
extended to a further 4 neighbourhood teams. Implementation in the
remaining teams by end of March 2017

9¢ abed

() CityCare

@ Building Healthier Communities Slide 10



1€ abed

Achievements — reducing avoidable harm

Embedded Duty of Candour across all services

Developed our Quality Strategy and Sign up to Safety
action plans and provide quarterly updates to the Quality
and Safety Group on our work to reduce avoidable harm

Held a focus group at Connect House with patients on
what it means to be “safe”.

Introduced patient safety walkabouts which evaluate well

O CityCare

Building Healthier Commun Slide 11



g¢ abed

What else we plan to do

Progress the Serious Incident Review Group to ensure
organisational learning is shared.

Hold more focus groups across services to explore with
our patients what it means to be safe.

Use Quality Improvement Methodology to embed learning
across services.

Continue to promote the patient safety walkabouts

O CityCare

Building Healthier Communities Slide 12



Achievements — integration with partners

Right People — Integration of Health and Social Care Reablement
and Urgent Care staff, who are now co-located.

Supporting Staff — Regular written communication via email, team
meetings, engagement events, training.

6< abed

What’s Different - To empower people with long term health
conditions to feel supported to manage their own health and social
care needs and live independently in their own homes for longer.
Streamlining of service provision increasing capacity for visits.
CM2000 electronic visit allocation for support workers.

() CityCare

@ Building Healthier Communities Slide 13



What else we plan to do

Build on Success — All visits to be co-ordinated by CM2000 across
the integrated care and support workforce, enabling greater flexibility
& increasing overall capacity of the service.

Shared records

Ot abed

Joint training

() CityCare

@ Building Healthier Communities Slide 14



T abed

(') C|tyCare

Building Healthier Commun

New priorities for

2017/18




2t abed

Engaging around our new priorities

To help us develop our quality priorities for 2017/18 we have:

Used all staff communications, staff Voice and team
meetings

Engaged with the Patient Experience Group
Engaged with community groups and other stakeholders

Held a dedicated stakeholder event to consider
suggestions received

O CityCare

Building Healthier Commun Slide 16



¢t abed

We are proposing the following new
priorities
1 Promoting prevention
Improving mental health and wellbeing
Signposting to key services
Making every contact count

Self care

Q) C|tyCare

Building Healthier Commun Slide 17



vt oabed

We are proposing the following new
priorities
2 More integration for seamless care

Children’s services

Adult services

O CityCare

Building Healthier Commun Slide 18



G abed

We are proposing the following new
priorities
3 Reducing avoidable harm

Learning from incidents

Recognition of the deteriorating sick adult or child

Safeguarding — children and adults

Other priorities will be woven through the report including
our staff, using WRES data and equality and diversity.

() CltyCare

Building Healthier Commun Slide 19



oy abed

Next steps

Following formal consultation and agreement on the
priorities to be taken forward, our teams will develop
measurable aims and actions for 2017/18.

These will be detailed in the ‘look forward’ section of our
annual quality account for 2016/17.

The report will be published in June 2017.

O CityCare

Building Healthier Commun Slide 20



Agenda Item 6

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

23 FEBRUARY 2017

WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17

REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY AND RESOURCES

1.

11

2.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

Purpose
To consider the Committee’s work programme for 2016/17 based on areas of

work identified by the Committee at previous meetings and any further
suggestions raised at this meeting.

Action required

The Committee is asked to note the work that is currently planned for the
municipal year 2016/17 and make amendments to this programme as
appropriate.

Background information

The Health Scrutiny Committee is responsible for carrying ou
[...]
; and how
effective action to improve uptake has been

(NHS England, NCC Public Health)

e Homecare Quality — Adult social care and safeguarding perspective
To review the role of adult social care and safeguarding teams in ensuring the quality of homecare
services meets the needs of service users
(Nottingham City Council)

e Work Programme 2016/17




TG abed

Date

ltems

24 November 2016

End of Life/ Palliative Care Review — Implementation of Recommendations
To scrutinise implementation of agreed recommendations

Nottingham Homecare Market
To consider how the Council is responding in the immediate and longer term to pressures in
the homecare market to minimise the impact on citizens.

(Nottingham City Council)

Work Programme 2016/17

22 December 2016

CANCELLED

19 January 2017

GP Services in Nottingham
To review work taking place to ensure that all residents have access to good quality GP services now
and in the future.

a) Update on GP service provision from NHS Nottingham City Clinical Commissioning Group
b) Report from Healthwatch Nottingham on GP services

Feedback from regional health scrutiny chairs meeting
(Chair)

Work Programme 2016/17

23 February 2017

Nottingham CityCare Partnership Quality Account 2016/17
To consider performance against priorities for 2016/17 and development of priorities for

2017/18




2S abed

Date

ltems

(Nottingham CityCare Partnership)

Feedback from visits to Nottingham CityCare Partnership service — Partnership Clinic at Boots,

Victoria Centre

Work Programme 2016/17

23 March 2017

Health needs of pregnant women
To develop an understanding of the health needs of pregnant women in Nottingham and
review how services are being commissioned to meet those needs, with a focus on reducing
health inequalities

(Public Health Nottingham City Council/ Nottingham City CCG)

Teenage pregnancy rates
To review whether the focus and investment in reducing teenage pregnancy over the last 10
years has resulted in a sustainable reductio
[...]
 Urgent Care Centre
To review performance of the Urgent Care Centre against expected outcomes
¢ Integrated Urgent Care Pathway



G abed

July 2017

¢ Healthwatch Nottingham Annual Report 2016/17

e Improving access to assistive technology
To review progress in improving access to assistive technology, with a particular focus on equality groups and how access can be
improved for groups that are currently under represented amongst service users

October 2017

e Access to dental care

To review whether access to, take up and quality of NHS dental services has improved since scrutiny’s review of dental care in 2009
e Carer Support Services

To speak with commissioners and providers (Carers Federation and Carers Trust) about new carer support services and review plans to
ensure that carers’ needs are met.

January 2018

e GP Services in Nottingham City
To review current provision and quality of GP services in the City



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Nottingham CityCare Partnership Quality Account 2016/17
	Enc. 1 for Nottingham CityCare Partnership Quality Account 2016/17
	Enc. 2 for Nottingham CityCare Partnership Quality Account 2016/17

	6 Health Scrutiny Committee Work Programme
	Enc. 1 for Health Scrutiny Committee Work Programme






Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB 41 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 23 February 2017 from 13.31 - 14.33 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Anne Peach (Chair) 
Councillor Merlita Bryan (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Ilyas Aziz 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor Carole-Ann Jones 
Councillor Ginny Klein 
 

Councillor Jim Armstrong 
Councillor Corall Jenkins 
Councillor Dave Liversidge 
Councillor Chris Tansley 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Jane Garrard 

 
- Senior Governance Officer 

Kate Morris - Governance Officer 
Jo Powell - Communications, Nottingham CityCare Partnership 
Tracey Tyrrell - Director of Nursing and Allied Health Professionals, 

Nottingham CityCare Partnership 
 
37  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Jim Armstrong - Personal  
Councillor Corall Jenkins - Personal 
Councillor Dave Liversidge - Personal 
Councillor Chris Tansley - Personal 
 
38  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None. 
 
39  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2017 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
40  NOTTINGHAM CITYCARE PARTNERSHIP QUALITY ACCOUNT 2016/17 

 
Tracey Tyrrell, Director of Nursing and Allied Health Professionals, Nottingham 
CityCare Partnership, gave a presentation introducing Nottingham CityCare 
Partnership’s Quality Account 2016/17. She highlighted the following points: 
 

(a) The information is currently in draft form and in the early stages of going to 
partner agencies for comment on proposed priorities for 2017/18. The final 
report is due to be published in June 2017 when it will contain a far more 
detailed account from 2016/17 and more detail on the agreed priorities for 



Health Scrutiny Committee - 23.02.17 

2 

2017/18. The final report is due to be brought before the Committee at the 
May 2017 meeting for detailed comment; 
 

(b) Quality Accounts allow local providers of NHS services to report on quality and 
demonstrate improvements in their services to stakeholders and local 
communities; 

 
(c) Service quality is measured by patient safety, effectiveness of treatments and 

patient feedback and engagement about care provided; 
 

(d) Nottingham CityCare Partnership was inspected by the Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) in late November 2016. The final report and 
recommendations have not yet been published but the final version of the 
Quality Account 2016/17 will reflect any recommendations or comments made 
by the CQC; 
 

(e) Work that has taken place in relation to priorities for 2016/17 has included: 

 Care and Support of Staff – looking after the most important asset of 
the partnership:  

o staff survey – results of which are embargoed until the end of 
February, 

o “We said, We Did” engagement events with specific events 
planned following the release of the staff survey at the end of 
February, 

o workforce strategy plans, 
o development of a Workforce Well-being Group and 

improvements to the Employee Assistance Programme, 
o development and implementation of restorative and clinical 

supervision, 

 Mental Health knowledge – recognising the importance of having good 
background knowledge to be able to signpost to services, whilst not 
being a provider of mental health care: 

o ensuring that specialist training is introduced, 
o recruitment of Specialist Practitioners who are working in the 

Neighbourhood teams and Children’s Services, 

 Self-management – promotion of self-care and reducing avoidable 
harm: 

o additional training to support staff, 
o social needs of patients are identified and patients are 

signposted to the appropriate service, 
o ensuring that clinicians or social care workers are able to 

recognise the need for a social prescription, 

 Integration with partnership organisations: 
o Duty of Candour embedded across all services, 
o Quality Strategy and Sign up to Safety action plans, 
o Introduction of patient safety walkabouts, 
o Patient safety focused work groups asking patients what being 

“safe” means to them;  
 

(f)   Proposed priorities for 2017/18 are: 

 Promoting prevention: 



Health Scrutiny Committee - 23.02.17 

3 

o Improving mental health and wellbeing, 
o Better signposting to key services, 
o Ensuring that every contact counts, 
o Further promotion of self-care, 

 Further integration of services: 
o Focusing on specific services for Children and Young people, 

and Adults, 

 Reducing Avoidable Harm: 
o Learning from incidents, 
o Recognition of deteriorating sick adult or child – staff are more 

often seeing acutely unwell patients in the community and it is 
essential that staff are skilled up further to cater for their needs, 

o Focus on Safeguarding for both children and adults.  
 

(g) Through these three priorities a central theme will be equality and diversity 
which came through at a patient feedback event as an important feature for 
many patients.  
 

Following questions and comments from the Committee the following information was 
highlighted: 
 

(h) The patient safety walkabouts have been developed using the same principles 
as a CQC inspection. Using this toolkit allows teams to ensure safety and 
assess responsiveness of staff, prevention of infection, and staff engagement 
with patients;  
 

(i) Consultation on the priorities for 2017/18 has taken place with the Equality and 
Diversity Group which then feeds into the Board and its detailed Work Plan. 
Consultation is also taking place with the Patient Experience Group (PEG), but 
by its nature it is not representative of all groups. Groups consulted so far 
include:  

 Patient Experience Group 

 Clinical Commissioning Groups  

 HealthWatch groups 

 Local community groups; 
 

(j) Citycare Partnership will forward a full list of groups who have been consulted/ 
are due to be consulted on these priorities to the Committee, and if there are 
gaps, or if councillors feel that  there are groups in the community that should 
be consulted then this will be fed back; 
 

(k) CityCare work with partners  to offer a range of services as commissioned. 
The range of services provided is changing and some services, such as 
podiatry, are no longer provided by CityCare because the organisation was 
unsuccessful in winning the contract.  The priority for CityCare is to ensure 
that the services that it does provide are safe and effective;  

 
(l) Co-location has been successful and it is anticipated that the CQC will 

endorse this in their inspection report. CityCare is currently on track to achieve 
its targets around joint staff training and streamlining the service for patients; 
 



Health Scrutiny Committee - 23.02.17 

4 

(m)Patient satisfaction is high, numbers of complaints remain stable and year on 
year upheld complaints remain low as do those upheld by the Ombudsman. 
The level of harm caused remains low. On receipt of the final CQC report it will 
allow CityCare to compare their statistics to the national averages and these 
findings can be bought back to the meeting in May; 
 

(n) Pressure sores remain an important focus and will be a major thread within the 
“reducing avoidable harm” workstream although it isn’t currently proposed to 
be a specific priority. The detail of this will be available for May, however at 
present the number of grade 3 and grade 4 ulcers has been reduced, but the 
level of grade 2 ulcers is up. The reason for this increase in grade 2 pressure 
ulcers is better recognition by clinical staff; 
 

(o) Recruitment of additional district nurses to meet with demand is going well. 
Although District Nursing is not traditionally a role taken on by newly qualified 
nurses the partnership are working hard to make it more accessible. They 
have recently entered into a training rotation with NHS trusts and recruited 16 
nurses who will all spend time in the community, in acute medicine and a 
mental health setting. This training has been enabled by Health Education 
East Midlands; 
 

(p) Once the Quality Account is completed and signed off it will be published on 
the website and in paper format. The Partnership will also write out to all 
stakeholders with a copy and a summary document; 

 
RESOLVED to 
 

(1) thank Tracey Tyrell for her attendance;  
 

(2) invite Nottingham CityCare Partnership back to the meeting in May with 
the final version of the Quality Account 2016/17 document for comment; 
and 
 

(3) request that Nottingham CityCare Partnership provide a list of all 
stakeholders that CityCare have/ will be consulting on its proposed 
priorities for 2017/18 to enable the Committee to identify if there are any 
groups that it feels are missing and should be included.  

 
41  FEEDBACK FROM VISIT TO NOTTINGHAM CITYCARE PARTNERSHIP 

CLINIC AT BOOTS, VICTORIA CENTRE 
 

The Committee provided feedback from its visit to Nottingham CityCare Partnership 
Clinic at Boots, Victoria Centre on 30 January 2017.  Tracey Tyrrell, Director of 
Nursing and Allied Health Professionals, Nottingham CityCare Partnership, listened 
to and commented on the feedback.  The following points were highlighted during 
discussion: 
 

(a) the clinic environment was pleasant and spacious but did not seem very busy.  
It appeared that there was capacity to increase the number of clinics provided 
at this location;  
 



Health Scrutiny Committee - 23.02.17 

5 

(b) It was confirmed that bringing in additional services was being considered by 
Nottingham CityCare and although they are not permitted, under the terms of 
the lease agreement, to sublet space they are looking at entering into 
partnership agreements with other service providers to offer services not 
currently commissioned from CityCare; 
 

(c) Access to the clinic was a little difficult on the Monday afternoon that the 
Committee visited. The lift was out of order and signage to reach the clinic via 
stairs was difficult to see and to follow. Councillors felt that there was nothing 
in the main Boots store to promote the clinic or the services it provides. 
Improved signage would help those attending the clinic and also make 
potential patients aware that it could be an option available to them; 
 

(d) There are restrictions on the lease conditions governing what signage 
CityCare Partnership are allowed to display, but if improvements can be made 
to the signage then this will be put forward; 
 

(e) General impressions of the clinic were positive, including the location and 
opening hours (there were later clinics on some days).  
 

RESOLVED to  
 

(1) request that Nottingham CityCare Partnership consider the feedback 
provided by the Committee and provide a response to the issues raised: 
and 
 

(2) rearrange the cancelled site visit to Connect House. 
 
42  HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Jane Garrard, Senior Governance Officer outlined the Committee’s future work 
programme. She reported that the item on improving access to services for people 
with ME, which had been expected on the agenda for today’s meeting, had not been 
included because Nottingham City Clinical Commissioning Group did not have 
progress to report on the two areas identified for development: training and 
education; and continuity of care and access to services.  In addition, the current 
service provided by Nottingham University Hospitals is due to be decommissioned in 
July 2017 and a new service recommissioned.  The Joint Health Scrutiny Committee 
is leading on scrutiny of a range of services being recommissioned, including the 
service for people with Chronic Fatigue Syndrome/ ME and therefore it was felt that it 
would be duplication for the Health Scrutiny Committee to explore the issues further 
at this time. 
 
Councillors suggested that the Committee consider including the following issues on 
its work programme for 2017/18: 
 

(a) Social prescriptions – progress in the roll out of social prescribing; and the 
impact of reducing availability of activities and groups in local communities 
 

(b) Self-management of conditions – the extent to which approaches to self-
management are taking into account the needs of specific local communities 



Health Scrutiny Committee - 23.02.17 

6 

  
RESOLVED to note the work programme. 
 


